

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

-against-

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Index No. 451543/2013

THE PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE COUNCIL  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

Index No. 653550/2013

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OF THE SERGEANTS  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION ("SBA") AND THE PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC. ("PBA")  
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CITY COUNCIL'S  
CROSS-MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINTS  
OF THE SBA AND THE PBA**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	7
I. BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF LOCAL LAW 71 .....	7
A. Local Law 71’s Amendments to the 2004 Profiling Ban .....	10
B. Legislative History of Local Law 71 .....	11
II. NYPD FINEST MESSAGE .....	14
III. NEW YORK CRIMINAL PROCEDURE LAW (THE “NYCPL”) .....	15
IV. THE COMPLAINTS .....	16
V. MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	18
A. Constitutional Challenge to Duly-Enacted Legislation .....	18
B. Motion to Dismiss.....	19
C. Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	20
II. THE SBA AND PBA LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE LOCAL LAW 71 .....	20
III LOCAL LAW 71 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE NYCPL.....	29
A. The NYCPL Does Not Occupy the Field of Civil Rights or Regulation of Local Law Enforcement.....	30
1. Field Preemption Is Rare .....	30
2. The NYCPL Does Not Occupy the Field of Civil Rights or Regulation of Local Police Conduct.....	31
B. There Is No Conflict Between Local Law 71 and the NYCPL .....	43

1.	Conflict Preemption Is Narrow .....	43
2.	Local Law 71 Is Consistent With the Obligations Already Imposed on Police Officers by the Federal and State Constitutions and the NYCPL .....	44
IV.	LOCAL LAW 71 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	51
V.	THE SBA AND PBA DO NOT MEET THE HIGH STANDARD NECESSARY FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Pers.Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 49

*Brown v. Texas*,  
443 U.S. 47 (1979)..... 47

*Florida v. Harris*,  
133 S.Ct. 1050 (2013)..... 46

*Florida v. J.L.*,  
529 U.S. 266 (2000)..... 47

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
No. 08 Civ. 1034(SAS), 2013 WL 4046209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013) ..... 49

*Illinois v. Wardlow*,  
528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 46

*Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am., Inc.*,  
715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 50

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 42

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 16, 41, 46

*United States v. Arvizu*,  
534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... 46

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 51

*Whren v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... 48, 49

**STATE CASES**

*Amazon.com, LLC v. N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.*,  
81 A.D.3d 183 (1st Dep't 2010),..... 51, 52

*Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.*,  
257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't 1999)..... 19

<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....	42, 43
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 172 (1996) .....	49
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit &amp; Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983) .....	19
<i>Caruso v. State of New York</i> , 188 A.D.2d 874 (3d Dep't 1992).....	22
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep't 2010).....	41
<i>Colella v. Bd. of Assessors of Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 95 N.Y.2d at 410 (2000) .....	21, 26
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979) .....	50
<i>Council for Owner Occupied Hous., Inc. v. Koch</i> , 119 Misc. 2d 241 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1983), .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DePina v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 744 (2d Dep't 1969).....	56
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fenster v. Smith</i> , 39 A.D.3d 231 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	19
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 295 (2004) .....	53
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....	19
<i>Grumet v. Cuomo</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 913 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1994) .....	55
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 565 (1992) .....	40
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987) .....	31, 38, 41

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	19
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001) .....	53
<i>Lighthouse Shores, Inc. v. Town of Islip</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 7 (1976) .....	18
<i>Long Island Gasoline Retailers Ass'n, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 27 Misc.3d 914 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2010).....	23
<i>M &amp; B Joint Venture, Inc. v. Laurus Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 258 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	19
<i>Martinez 2001 v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	56
<i>Matter of Council of N.Y. v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006) .....	48
<i>Matter of Daniel C.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 35 (2d Dep't 1984).....	21, 28
<i>Matter of Niagara Cnty. v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1597 (4th Dep't 2011) .....	22
<i>Matter of Schulz v. N.Y. State Exec.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 1 (1998) .....	28
<i>Metro. Package Store Ass'n, Inc. v. Koch</i> , 89 A.D.2d 317 (3d Dep't 1982).....	18
<i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Vill. of Tuckahoe</i> , 67 Misc. 2d 895 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1971).....	56
<i>Monroe-Livingston Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Town of Caledonia</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 679 (1980) .....	30
<i>N.Y. Coal. of Recycling Enters., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 158 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992) .....	51
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Kaye</i> , 269 A.D.2d 14 (3d Dep't 2000).....	24
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987) .....	18, 32, 40, 45

<i>New York Horse &amp; Carriage Ass'n v. City of New York, Dep't of Consumer Affairs,</i> 144 Misc. 2d 883 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1989) .....	54
<i>New York State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass'n, Inc. v. Mills,</i> 29 A.D.3d 1058 (3d Dep't 2006).....	26
<i>People v. Beaudoin,</i> 102 A.D.2d 359 (3d Dep't 1984).....	36
<i>People v. Bell,</i> 132 Misc.2d 573 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1986) .....	36
<i>People v. Benjamin,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 267 (1980) .....	46
<i>People v. Cook,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974) .....	45, 52
<i>People v. Douglass,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 194 (1983) .....	36
<i>People v. Judiz,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 529 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. N.Y. Trap Rock Corp.,</i> 57 N.Y.2d 371 (1982) .....	30
<i>People v. Ortiz,</i> 125 Misc.2d 318 (Crim. Ct. Bx. Cnty. June 5, 1984) .....	40
<i>People v. Roach,</i> 44 Misc.2d 40 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1964).....	35
<i>People v. Robinson,</i> 97 N.Y.2d 341 (2001) .....	47, 48
<i>Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,</i> 46 A.D.3d 530 (2d Dep't 2007).....	20
<i>Police Benevolent Ass'n of N.Y. State Troopers, Inc. v. Div. of N.Y. State Police,</i> 43 A.D.3d 125 (3d Dep't 2007).....	24
<i>Pub. Employees Fed'n, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo,</i> 96 A.D.2d 1118 (3d Dep't 1983).....	55

<i>Riback v. Margulis</i> , 43 A.D.3d 1023 (2d Dep't 2007).....	19
<i>Rudder v. Pataki</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>Sassower v. Signorelli</i> , 99 A.D.2d 358, (2d Dep't 1984).....	56
<i>Schweizer v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 19 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dep't 2005).....	55
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of New York v. Fine</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988).....	20
<i>Thoubboron v. Convery</i> , 306 A.D.2d 521 (2d Dep't 2003).....	20
<i>Town of Clifton Park v. C. P. Enterprises</i> , 45 A.D.2d 96 (3d Dep't 1974).....	45
<i>Town of Concord v. Duwe</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 870 (2005).....	52
<i>Transactive Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Social Svcs.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998).....	21, 26
<i>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall</i> , 10 Misc.3d 151 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005).....	22
<i>Waldbaum, Inc. v. Fin. Adm'r of City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 128 (1989).....	25
<i>Wilhelmina Models, Inc. v. Fleisher</i> , 19 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dep't 2005).....	19
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Neises</i> , 31 A.D.2d 195 (1st Dep't 1968).....	20
<i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010).....	43, 44, 49
<i>Zorn v. Howe</i> , 276 A.D.2d 51 (3d Dep't 2000).....	31, 40, 44, 45

<i>Zurich Depository Corp. v. Iron Mtn. Info. Mgt., Inc.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep't 2009).....	20
--	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	50
-----------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES**

CPLR 3211.....	19
CPLR 3211(a)(7) .....	1, 19, 20
N.Y. Comm. Hum. Rights Law § 8-107 .....	53
N.Y. Comm. Hum. Rights Law § 8-107(17) .....	53
N.Y. Const. Art. IX § 2(c)(1).....	32
N.Y. Const. Art. IX § 2(c)(1).....	18
N.Y. Const. Art. IX § 2(c)(10).....	18
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2(c).....	43
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.10 .....	34
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.10(1)(a).....	15
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.10(1)(a).....	4, 34
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 1.10(1)(b).....	4, 34
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §§ 1.00-730.70.....	15
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.50 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.50(1) .....	16, 44
N.Y.Crim. Proc. Law § 140.50(4) .....	41
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §170.30.....	36
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-j(3) .....	15
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k.....	15
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(2) .....	25

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(3) .....	25
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 8-107(17).....	11
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(1) .....	32, 43
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(12) .....	19, 43
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 18(3) .....	15
Local Law 39 of 1991 .....	9
Local Law 71 of 2013 .....	<i>passim</i>

**MUNICIPAL LAWS**

Buffalo City Code Ch. 154 .....	31
Buffalo City Code §154-11.....	31
Ithaca Mun. Code § 215-3 .....	32
Jamestown City Code § 65-2 .....	32
N.Y.C. City Charter § 1-6.....	9
N.Y.C. City Charter § 28(b).....	32
N.Y.C. City Charter § 29(a)(2) .....	11
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 1-105 .....	28
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 8-502(e).....	10
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 8-502(f) .....	10
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-130 .....	33
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-132 .....	8
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151 .....	33
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(a)(1) .....	8, 46
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(c)(1) .....	28
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(c)(2) .....	28
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(c)(2)(iii) .....	11, 53

N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(d)(1).....	11
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(d)(1)(i) .....	28
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(d)(1)(iii).....	28
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(d)(2).....	11
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 14-151(d)(3).....	11
N.Y.C Admin. Code § 273.02 (2001).....	33
Norwich City Charter, Title VIII §155 .....	33
Port Jervis City Charter § C7-14.....	33
Rensselaer City Code § 43-12(30) .....	33
Rochester City Code Ch. 63.....	32
Westchester County Admin. Code § 273.02.....	33
Westchester Local Laws Ch. 700.....	32
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment .....	47
N.Y. Constitution, Article 1, section 12.....	47
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Colleen Long, NYC Police Stop-And-Frisk Numbers Down Sharply, Associated Press (Nov. 18, 2013).....	27
Public Safety Comm. of the N.Y.C. Council, <i>Oversight: Analysis of the New York City Police Department Stop and Frisk Encounters</i> (Apr. 30, 2009).....	12
Tamer El-Ghobashy & Michael Howard Saul, <i>New York Police Use of Stop-and-Frisk Drops</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 6, 2013).....	27
